

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Jansen, P.J., and Fort Hood and Riordan, JJ

MELISSA MAYS, MICHAEL ADAM MAYS,
JACQUELINE PEMBERTON, KEITH JOHN
PEMBERTON, ELNORA CARTHAN, and
RHONDA KELSO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

GOVERNOR RICK SNYDER, STATE OF
MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, and
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

Supreme Court No. 157335-7

Court of Appeals No. 335555
Consolidated with Docket Nos. 335725
and 335726

Court of Claims No. 16-000017-MM

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other state governmental action is invalid.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS RICK SNYDER, STATE OF MICHIGAN,
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY**

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General

Richard S. Kuhl (P42042)
Margaret A. Bettenhausen (P75046)
Nathan A. Gambill (P75506)
Charles A. Cavanagh (P79717)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
former Gov. Rick Snyder, State of
Michigan, MDEQ, and MDHHS
Environment, Natural Resources, and
Agriculture Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7664
kuhlr@michigan.gov
bettenhausenm@michigan.gov
gambilln@michigan.gov
cavanaghc2@michigan.gov

Dated: January 10, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Argument	1
I. Plaintiffs cannot meet the fault and causation elements of the stringent <i>Monell</i> standard.	1
II. Unilaterally creating a claim to taxpayer funds under the circumstances of this case would violate the separation-of-powers doctrine.....	3
III. Flint’s emergency managers set Flint’s local policy, not the State’s policy.....	5
IV. Plaintiffs do not acknowledge or justify the dramatic changes they seek to make to Michigan’s inverse condemnation jurisprudence.	6
V. Equitable exceptions to the Court of Claims Act’s notice provision do not help Plaintiffs—even if this Court allows them to exist.	8
Conclusion and Relief Requested	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bd of Co Comm’rs of Bryan Co, Ok v Brown</i> , 520 US 397 (1997).....	2
<i>Bivens v Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 US 388 (1971).....	3
<i>Boler v Governor</i> , 324 Mich App 614 (2018), app den 503 Mich 997 (2019).....	6
<i>City of Canton, Oh v Harris</i> , 489 US 378 (1989).....	2
<i>FDIC v Meyer</i> , 510 US 471 (1994).....	4
<i>Frank v Linkner</i> , 500 Mich 133 (2017)	9
<i>Guertin v State</i> , 912 F3d 907 (CA 6, 2019).....	1, 2, 6
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , No. 16-10444 (ED Mich, Oct 31, 2018).....	6
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , No. 17-10164, 2019 WL 3530874 (ED Mich, August 2, 2019).....	6
<i>McMillian v Monroe Co, Ala</i> , 520 US 781 (1997).....	5
<i>Monell v Dep’t of Soc Servs of City of New York</i> , 436 US 658 (1978).....	1
<i>Peterman v State Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 446 Mich 177 (1994)	7
<i>Polk Co v Dodson</i> , 454 US 312 (1981).....	2
<i>Spiek v Michigan Dep’t of Transp</i> , 456 Mich 331 (1998)	6, 7, 8

Ziglar v Abbasi,
137 S Ct 1843 (2017)..... 3, 5

Statutes

MCL 141.1549(2)..... 6

MCL 600.5855..... 8

MCL 600.6431..... 8

MCL 600.6452..... 8

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 9, § 17..... 4
